Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions  0.24  (0.55)

 Actuarial changes arising from experience adjustment  3.33  3.03

 Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income  (1.14)  1.41

 Recognised in other comprehensive income  2.43  3.89

vi)  Actuarial Assumptions
 Rate of Discounting 7.35% 7.40%

 Rate of Salary Increase 4.75% 4.75%

 Withdrawal Rates 5% at younger
ages reducing to
1% at older ages

5% at younger
ages reducing to
1% at older ages

 Mortality Rate During Employment  Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

 Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

vii)  Composition of the plan assets
 Policy of insurance 100% 100%

viii) Expected cashflows based on past service liability
` in Crores

 For the Year
Ended on

31st March, 2019

 Year 1  9.29
  Year 2  2.29

 Year 3  2.79
 Year 4  2.82
 Year 5  2.65
 Year 6  16.18
 The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

ix)   The Expected contribution for the next year is ` 4.07 Crores and the average outstanding term of the obligations (years)
as at valuation date is 10.76 years.

x)  Sensitivity Analysis

` in Crores

 For the Year
Ended on

31st March, 2019

 For the Year
Ended on

31st March, 2018

 Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  47.54  37.72

 Delta Effect of – 0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  52.28  41.25

 Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  52.33  41.29

 Delta Effect of – 0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  47.48  37.67

 Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  51.04  39.96
 Delta Effect of – 0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  48.85  39.56

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19 109

Strategic review Governance People and CSRMDAAbout Alembic Statutory reports Financial statements

   The following table sets out the non-funded status of the Privilege Leave benefits and the amounts recognised in
the Company’s financial statements as at 31st March, 2019

` in Crores
 For the Year

Ended on
31st March, 2019

 For the Year
Ended on

31st March, 2018

i)  Change in present value of defined benefit obligation

 Present Value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year  19.16  16.36

 Current service cost  2.63  2.42

 Interest Cost  1.37  1.15

 Components of actuarial gain/losses on obligations: